## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
1			lame	Execution Date			
ePIT				10/21/2002			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Hitachi, Ltd.						
Street Address:	6, Kanda-Surugadai 4-Chome Chiyoda-Ku						
City:	Токуо						
State/Country:	JAPAN						
Postal Code:	101-8010						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number. 12560		25608	42				
Application Number. 12327		23279	944				
Application Number: 12787		95					
Application Number.     1232/944       Application Number.     12787195       CORRESPONDENCE DATA     CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (312)913-0002							
Email: docketing@mbhb.com							
Fax Number:       (312)913-0002       00         Email:       docketing@mbhb.com       00         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US       00         Mail.       40       40							
Mail. Correspondent Name: Jori Fuller Addresse Lise 1: 200 South Wester Drive							
Address Line 1:							
Address Line 2: Suite 3200							
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			03-1106-Z2-CON,CON2,CON3				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Jori R. Fuller				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Epit to Hitachi Assignment#page1.tif source=Epit to Hitachi Assignment#page2.tif source=Epit to Hitachi Assignment#page3.tif source=Epit to Hitachi Assignment#page4.tif							

## PATENT APPLICATIONS ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT APPLICATIONS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated October 21, 2002, is entered into by ePIT Systems (formally known as ePIT, Inc.), a California corporation ("Assignor"), as assignor, in favor of Hitachi, Ltd., a Japanese corporation ("Assignee"), as assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignee was chosen as the winning bidder in a sealed bid auction conducted by Assignor pursuant to Assignor's Notice of Sealed Bid Auction ("Notice"), and pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and assign, and Assignee has agreed to buy and acquire certain patent applications from Assigner;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Notice, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to certain patent applications as listed below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby, sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, the following:

1. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions and improvements ("Subject Matter") that are disclosed in the following applications ("Patent Rights"):

Country/ Origin	Patent Application Serial No.	Title	Filing Date
U.S.A.	09/289,550	User Interface For Electronic Trading System	April 7, 2000
U.S.A,	09/651,301	User Interface For Semi-Fungible Trading	August 30, 2000
Europe	00920223.5	User Interface For Electronic Trading System	April 7, 2000
Japan	2000-611188	User Interface For Electronic Trading System	April 7, 2000

2. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to (a) the Patent Rights, including any right of priority; (b) any provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; (c) any patents which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a) and (b) above; and (d) the right to sue in its own name and to recover for provisional rights and past, present and/or future infringement of any or all of any applications or patents issuing therefrom.

23037/00600/SF/5083338.2

PATENT REEL: 027987 FRAME: 0564 Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as its attorney-in-fact with respect to the Subject Matter and Patent Rights that are the subject of this Assignment to act in Assignor's name, place and stead to execute, deliver and record any document or instrument of assignment required in any country in which such documents may be required to transfer, grant or confirm the rights transferred, granted and confirmed herein.

This Assignment is given pursuant to the provisions of the Notice, including but not limited to "Exhibit B" to the Notice, and is made subject to the terms and provisions of the Notice and all exhibits to the Notice.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

23037/00600/\$F/5083338.2

PATENT REEL: 027987 FRAME: 0565 This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one original instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its authorized representative on and as of the day and year first above written.

EPIT SYSTEMS

ampbell, President

COUNTRY OF U.S.A. STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS.: COUNTY OF Alamode

On this 2 day of <u>Oct</u>, 2002, before me personally appeared  $\sqrt{\frac{1}{100}}$  personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity and that by her signature on the instrument, the person, or entity on behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

otary Public

(Seal)



## [Signature Page to Patent Applications Assignment]

23037/00600/SF/5083338.2

PATENT REEL: 027987 FRAME: 0566 2003年 1月23日 12時45分 日立 横浜知本

No. 2364 P. 6

This Assignment acknowledged and agreed to by:

HITACHI, LTD.  $\mathcal{V}$ By: Yasuo SAKUTA, Patent Attorney Executive Managing Director, Name: \_ Intellectual Property Group (Authorized Signing Officer) Title: \_\_\_\_

[Signature Page to Patent Applications Assignment]

23037/00600/SF/5083338.2

PATENT REEL: 027987 FRAME: 0567

**RECORDED: 04/04/2012**